Org-Ns 0.048
NHSKI 0.016
NHsben 1.526
N02-d 0.525
Org-Pd 0.366
Org-Ps 0.128
Diss-Pben 0.924
CBODd 0.012
CBODs 0.342
SOD 0.001

6.8.3 Results and discussion

Figures 6.26 and 6.27 show the sensitivity of decay rates on TN and DO concentrations

for perturbations of ±10%, ±25% and ±50% for the 'lower range' flow event

respectively, at Reaches 5, 15, 18 and 24. Similar plots for the 'higher range' flow

event is shown in Figures 6.28 and 6.29. Note that no plots were shown for TP

concentration, because no decay rates were identified as sensitive to TP concentration.

The output results produced from the 'optimised' decay rate set was treated as the base

line result (indicated with the thick black line), and the sensitivity is shown by the

deviations from this base line.

(a) TN concentration

As seen from Figures 6.26 and 6.28, the effect of nitrogen decay rates (i.e. Org-Nd, Org-

Ns, NH3K1 and NHsben) on TN concentration is small. Of the four nitrogen decay rates,

only deviations in Org-Nd and Org-Ns rates have caused small sensitivity to TN

concentration under both flow conditions when large deviations away from the

'optimised' value occurs.

6-72

1-50% •-25% n-10%

I
Decay Parameters

• +50% ^+25% D'i'10%

(a) Reach 5

W)

(b) Reach 15

J.4 H

1.2

1.0 •

S 0.8

0.6 •

0.4

B-SO% •-25% D-10%

1—1

O
rg

-N
d

^ n J!

Decay Parameters

•o
M

i

(c) Reach 18

Decay Parameters

Decay Parameters

0.8

• •4-50% • 4-25% n+10%

1.4 n

1.2

1.0

i
a 0.8

P 0.6

0.4

B+50% ^+25% n+10%

Ll l l

O
rg

-N
d

Decay Parameters

•9

1

1.4 -

1.2 n

i 1
P 0,6 •

0.4

B+50% B+25% a+10%

= '

O
rg

-N
d

O
rg

-N
s

N
H

3-
d

N
H

3b
en

Decay Parameters

g

(d) Reach 24

Figure 6.26 Sensitivity of TN Decay Rates (for 'Lower Range' Flow Event)

6-73

-25% n-10%

' I ' I I I I I—

E
s g 8
o 2 «

e r4

6 6 I z 5 6 j
Ji ŝ

Decay Parameters

-25% D-10%

9.2

9.0

i § I V "O
do go

O O
2 ff i" "V z 5 o ^

Decay Parameters

-25% a-10%

S 8.8
O
o

8.6

I I I I I -1 1 r |

S Q §
o s 8

<V 'V .S !<!

5 6 z (5 o
Decay Parameters

9.4 n

9.2

S 8.8 J

8.6 -

8.4 -

• +50% D +25% • +10%

•
K

C
B

O
D

d

C
B

O
D

s

SO
D

 I z s J ;? 2
1 1 i i i 5"

Decay Parameters

O
rg

-P
s

D
is

s-
P

be
n

 s

(a) Reach 5

9.4 1

9.2

.-, 9.0

S 8.8

§ 8 . 6

8.4

• +50% D+25% ^+10%

C
B

O
D

d

C
B

O
D

s

SO
D

 •O J£ "O c "O "O
Z Z ^ jj ^ a.
io w» K m O ??

6 5 2 g 2 6
Decay Parameters

O
rg

-P
s

D
is

s-
P

be
n

(b) Reach 15

9.2

9.0

g 8.8 •

Q 8 . 6 -

8.4

B-SO% • -25% n-io»

TT^

C
B

O
D

d

C
B

O
D

s

SO
D

O
rg

-N
d

? -;. 1 " iV
00 a ; m O P? (5 z g z (5

Decay Parameters

O
rg

-P
s

D
is

s-
P

be
n

9.4 n

9.2

9.0

Q 8.6

8.4

• +50% D+25% • +10%

C
B

O
D

d

C
B

O
D

s

SO
D

Z Z ^ jj ^ 11.
^ 00 a: m o E?

a 6 s g 2 §
Decay Parameters

O
rg

-P
s B

Ji
a.

a

S

(c) Reach 18

9.4 -

9.2 -,

„ 9

§, 8-8

o
a 8.6.

8.4 -

• +50% D+25% • +10%

C
B

O
D

d

C
B

O
D

s

SO
D

 •o J2 "W e "O "O Z Z ^ JJ ^ a.
io M K en O S«

a 5 2 g S a
Decay Parameters

O
rg

-P
s

D
is

s-
P

be
n

(d) Reach 24

Figure 6.27 Sensitivity of DO Decay Rates (for 'Lower Range' Flow Event)

6-74

5 12-
f
g ' "

0.6

• -30% • -25% n-10%

Decay Parameters

!+50% ^+25% 0+10%

Dec;^ Parameters

(a) Reach 5

S 1.0

• +50% ^+25% D+10%

.

O
rg

-N
d

z ;? 1
01) X ^

a i g
Decay Parameters

7

1

(b) Reach 15

1.8 ,

1.6,

1.4 J

s
y 1.0 •

0.8 -

0.6 -

• -50% ^-25% D-10%

O
rg

-N
d

Z m 1
Ef 5 5 o z g

Decay Parameters

13

i

1+50% ^+25% D+10

^ 1-2
s
y 1.0

Decay Parameters

(c) Reach 18

* 1.0

0.8

0.6

-50% ^-25% D-10

io
O

Decay Parameters

(J 1.2

•5 j.o

^ 0 . 8

0 .6

1+50% ^+25% D+10%

Decay Parameters

(d) Reach 24

Figure 6.28 Sensitivity of TN Decay Rates (for 'Higher Range' Flow Event)

6-75

S 8.0

s &
O O

e 8
^

Decay Parameters

Ef
O

1+25% D+10%

Decay Parameters

if o

(a) Reach 5
B-50% -25% D-10%

a

3 ^
O Q s s

Decay Parameters

4 •

• +50% ^+25% a+10%

i ^

s s
Decay Parameters

(b) Reach 15

-25% a-10%

8.2

8.0

7.8

7.6

T

S B ^ i i § s 1
o

Decay Parameters

S+SO% • + 2 5 % a + 1 0 %

8.6

~ 8.4

S 8.0
O
Q 7.8

7.6

7.4 s j f l - a s y y ^ B < N
• ? ' ? n J i N ' V ' ^ . S ' < i

o a z g z a o i
Decay Parameters

(c) Reach 18

-50% ^ - 2 5 % n - 1 0 %

f
3 a 9 1 ^
Q O di io 00

5 5

Decay Parameters

M "̂  "V J! i^
2 O Ef £f a. 5 z a a i

e b *•• '

• +50% • +25% 0+10%

I

S S Q S 9 8
a a

2 I 3 2 £ I
§ i g a" a" ^

Decay Parameters

(d) Reach 24

Figure 6.29 Sensitivity of DO Decay Rates (for 'Higher Range' Flow Event)

6-76

When Org-Nd increases 50% from the 'optimised' value, the TN concentration increases

from the base case. As the rate increases, the level of concentration should decay faster.

However, the decay of nitrogen is via a cascade process in which Org-Nd is transformed

to NH3, where NH3 concentration increases, hence the TN concentration in tum,

increases. This behaviour is pronounced in the 'lower range' flow than in the 'higher